

21-1032

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

AMY COHEN; EILEEN ROCCHIO; NICOLE A. TURGEON; KAREN A. McDONALD;
MELISSA KURODA; LISA C. STERN; JENNIFER HSU; JENNIFER E. CLOUD;
DARCY SHEARER, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; JODY
BUDGE; MEGAN HULL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

CATHERINE LUKE; KYLE HACKETT, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

—v.—

BROWN UNIVERSITY; CHRISTINA PAXSON, as successor to VARTAN
GREGORIAN; JACK HAYES, as successor to DAVID ROACH,

Defendants-Appellees,

ABIGAIL WALSH; LAUREN LAZARO; ROSE DOMONOSKE; MEI LI COSTA; ELLA
POLEY; ALYSSA GARDNER; LAUREN MCKEOWN; ALLISON LOWE; TINA
PAOLILLO; EVA DURANDEAU; MADELINE STOCKFISH; SONJA BJORNSON,

Objectors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island
Case No. 1:92-cv-197
The Honorable John J. McConnell, Jr., Chief Judge

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ROBERT CLARK CORRENTE
WHELAN CORRENTE
& FLANDERS LLP
100 Westminster Street, Suite 710
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 270-4500

ROBERTA A. KAPLAN
GABRIELLE E. TENZER
MARCELLA COBURN
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7110
New York, New York 10118
(212) 763-0883

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT NEED NOT BE HEARD	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Parties’ 1998 Settlement Agreement (the “Joint Agreement”).....	5
B. Brown’s Compliance with the Joint Agreement	7
C. Brown’s 2020 Athletics Restructuring Decision.....	9
D. Proceedings Before the District Court.....	11
E. Terms of the Settlement.....	13
F. Rule 23 Approval.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT THE PARTIES’ SETTLEMENT SATISFIED RULE 23(E).....	19
A. Class Counsel and Class Representatives have adequately represented the Class.....	20
1. Class Counsel adequately represented the Class.....	21
2. Class Representatives adequately represented the Class	21

a.	The mootness of their individual claims did not render Class Representatives inadequate	21
b.	The Class Representatives have no conflict of interest	26
B.	The settlement was negotiated at arm’s length	28
C.	The settlement provides adequate relief to the Class.....	29
D.	The settlement treats Class members equitably.....	33
E.	The overall reaction of the Class confirms the settlement’s fairness.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

A.B. by C.B. v. Haw. State Dep’t of Educ.,
334 F.R.D. 600 (D. Haw. 2019)..... 27

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 22

In re Banc of Cal. Sec. Litig.,
No. 17 Civ. 118, 2019 WL 6605884 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2019)..... 22

Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.,
809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 20, 29

Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.,
691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012) 28

Bos. Chapter, NAACP, Inc. v. Beecher,
295 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2018) 32

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,
101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996) 5

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,
809 F. Supp. 978 (D.R.I. 1992) 5, 22, 27

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,
879 F. Supp. 185 (D.R.I. 1995) 18, 34, 35

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Softsoap Antibacterial Hand Soap Mktg.
& Sales Prac. Litig.*,
No. 12 Md. 2320, 2015 WL 7282543 (D.N.H. Nov. 16, 2015)..... 36

Common Cause R.I. v. Gorbea,
No. 20 Civ. 318, 2020 WL 4365608 (D.R.I. July 30, 2020)..... 30

In re Compact Disc Litig.,
216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003) 18, 20, 21, 35

Cotto v. United States,
993 F.2d 274 (1st Cir. 1993) 2

Crane v. Sexy Hair Concepts, LLC,
 No. 17 Civ. 10300, 2019 WL 2137136 (D. Mass. May 14, 2019) .. 29

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.,
 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) 29

Del Sesto v. Prospect Chartercare, LLC,
 No. 18 Civ. 328, 2019 WL 5067200 (D.R.I. Oct. 9, 2019) 36

Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 504 F. Supp. 2d 88 (W.D. Va. 2007) 35

Foltz v. Del. State Univ.,
 269 F.R.D. 419 (D. Del. 2010) 27, 28

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
 569 U.S. 66 (2013) 23

Grant ex rel. Fam. Eldercare v. Gilbert,
 324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003) 24

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 22

Johnson v. Rausch, Sturm, Israel, Enerson & Hornik, LLP,
 333 F.R.D. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 26, 27

Kerkhof v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.,
 282 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 18, 24

Key v. Gillette Co.,
 782 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1986) 24

Lavin v. Chi. Bd. of Educ.,
 73 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 1977) 25

Martens v. Thomann,
 273 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001) 24

Matamoros v. Starbucks Corp.,
 699 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012) 26

Miller v. University of Cincinnati,
 241 F.R.D. 285 (S.D. Ohio 2006)..... 27, 28

Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund,
 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

In re Patriot Nat’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 828 F. App’x 760 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 29

In re Pearson,
 990 F.2d 653 (1st Cir. 1993) 18, 31

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 2, 3, 17

Portz v. St. Cloud State Univ.,
 297 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Minn. 2018)..... 27

Rand v. Cullinet Software, Inc.,
 847 F. Supp. 200 (D. Mass. 1994) 25

Rapuano v. Trs. of Dartmouth Coll.,
 334 F.R.D. 637 (D.N.H. 2020) 29

S.G. by and through Gordon v. Jordan School District,
 No. 17 Civ. 677, 2018 WL 4899098 (D. Utah Oct. 9, 2018) 28

Silber v. Mabon,
 957 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992) 25

Sosna v. Iowa,
 419 U.S. 393 (1975)..... 23

Still’s Pharmacy, Inc. v. Cuomo,
 981 F.2d 632 (2d Cir. 1992) 31

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
 454 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Iowa 2020) 33

Telles v. Midland College,
 No. 17 Civ. 83, 2018 WL 7352424 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 7, 2018)..... 25

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,
 445 U.S. 388 (1980)..... 23

United States v. Swift & Co.,
 286 U.S. 106 (1932)..... 32

Youngblood v. Dalzell,
 925 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1991) 32

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 668.47 7, 9

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a) 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 22, 24, 26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) *passim*
 L.R. 34(a) 1

Other Authorities

Christina H. Paxson, *Addressing Brown Varsity Sports Decisions*,
 Brown Univ. (June 6, 2020), <https://www.brown.edu/about/administration/president/statements/addressing-brown-varsity-sports-decisions> 10
 Christina H. Paxson, *Decision on Track and Field and Cross Country*,
 Brown Univ. (June 10, 2020), <https://www.brown.edu/news/2020-06-09/track> 10
 Christina H. Paxson, *Excellence Initiative to Reshape Athletics at Brown*,
 Brown Univ. (May 28, 2020), <https://www.brown.edu/about/administration/president/statements/excellence-initiative-reshape-athletics-brown> 10, 11
Clarification of Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Guidance: The Three-Part Test,
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. of Civil Rights (Jan. 16, 1996) 6
 William B. Rubenstein, *4 Newberg on Class Actions*
 (5th ed. 2020) *passim*
